
  
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals       ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE:  September 12, 2023 
 
REGARDING:  24295 Haggerty Road, Parcel # 50-22-24-476-030 (PZ23-0032) 
 
BY:   Alan Hall, Deputy Director Community Development 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Nowak & Fraus Engineers/ Audi 
  
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   This property is zoned General Business (B-3) 
 
Location:   West of Haggerty Road, North of Ten Mile 
 
Parcel #:    50-22-24-476-030 
 
Request  
The applicant is requesting a variance from City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.10.3.a to allow 
one overhead door to face a major thoroughfare (Ten Mile Road). This property is zoned General 
Business (B-3). 
 
 
:   
 
 
This property was previously the Jaguar Dealership which is now being re-designed for Audi. The 
overhead door is constructed of aluminum and glass which is screened by the building from Haggerty 
Road. The overhead door will be visible from Ten Mile Road. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ23-0032, sought by 
_________________________________, for ________________________________________ 
because Petitioner has shown practical difficulty requiring 
_____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because _____________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because____________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_______________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. __________________________________________________________. 
2. __________________________________________________________. 
3. __________________________________________________________. 
4. __________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ23-0032, sought by 

_____________________________________, for ___________________________________ 
because Petitioner has not shown practical difficulty 
requiring_____________________________________________________________________  
____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property including 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 
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_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because _____________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
_______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding 

properties by ___________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 

to ____________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________.  

 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0423. 
 
Alan Hall – Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi 
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REVISIONS:

Audi Novi
24295 Haggerty Road

Know what's below
Call before you dig.

R

LAND SITUATED IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, COUNTY OF OAKLAND CITY OF NOVI
DESCRIBED AS:

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 14 OF SECTION 24, TOWN 1 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST,
CITY OF NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 24: THENCE
S.88°40'57"W., (RECORDED AS S.88°26'40"W.) 60.02 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
WESTERLY LINE OF HAGGERTY ROAD: THENCE N.00°03'40"E., 583.59 FEET
(RECORDED AS 571.73 FEET) ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID HAGGERTY
ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE S.88°26'40"W., 800.00 FEET;
THENCE N.00°03'40"E., 190.00 FEET; THENCE N.49°33'57"E., 150.25 FEET; THENCE
S.89°56'20"E., 685.42 FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID HAGGERTY ROAD;
THENCE S.00°03'40"W., 265.00 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
HAGGERTY ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 3.93 ACRES
APN: 22-24-476-030

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

NF
Civil Engineers

Land Surveyors

Land Planners

ENGINEERS

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS

46777 Woodward Ave.

Pontiac, MI 48342-5032

Tel. (248) 332-7931

Fax.  (248) 332-8257

WWW.NOWAKFRAUS.COM

Owner
LITHIA MOTORS, INC.
150 N. BARTLETT STREET
MEDFORD, OREGON 97501

CONTACT:
MS. ANNE BRECK
PHONE: (541) 734-3043
EMAIL: ABRECK@LITHIA.COM

Civil Engineer
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 WOODWARD AVENUE
PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342
CONTACT:
MR. JASON R. LONGHURST, P.E.
PHONE: (248) 332-7931
EMAIL: JLONGHURST@NFE-ENGR.COM

NF

N

Site

Architect
STUDIO DETROIT
2111 WOODWARD AVEUNE
SUITE 1001
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48201
CONTACT:
MR. SHANE BURLEY AIA, NCARB
PHONE: (313) 919-5886
EMAIL: SHANE@STUDIO-DETROIT.COM

Landscape Architect
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 WOODWARD AVENUE
PONTIAC, MICHIGAN 48342
CONTACT:
MR. GEORGE OSTROWSKI
PHONE: (248) 332-7931
EMAIL: GOSTROWSI@NFE-ENGR.COM
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COMPOSITE FLOOR
PLAN

04.10.23 OWNER REVIEW - SPA

04.14.23 PRELIM/FINAL SPA

06.06.23 SPA RESUBMITTAL

24295 HAGGERTY RD
NOVI, MI 48375

LITHIA MOTORS

3/32" = 1'-0"

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLAN

DEPARTMENT AREA BY FLOOR
DEPARTMENT LEVEL AREA (NSF)

BACK OF HOUSE FIRST FLOOR 1,114 SF

1,114 SF

PARTS FIRST FLOOR 1,235 SF

PARTS MEZZANINE 1,616 SF

2,851 SF

SALES FIRST FLOOR 5,251 SF

5,251 SF

SERVICE FIRST FLOOR 7,745 SF

SERVICE MEZZANINE 184 SF

7,929 SF

SERVICE RECEPTION FIRST FLOOR 2,976 SF

2,976 SF

TOTAL (NSF) 20,121 SF

GROSS BUILDING AREA
FIRST FLOOR 19,460 SF

MEZZANINE 1,918 SF

TOTAL BUILDING AREA (GSF) 21,378 SF



SOUTH FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 1,245 S.F.

MATERIAL

EXISTING BRICK / CAST 
STONE VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

51.4%

MATERIAL AREA

658 S.F.

537 S.F.

0 S.F.

84 S.F. 

0.0%

42 %

6.6 %

EAST FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 4,560 S.F.

MATERIAL

EXISTING BRICK / CAST 
STONE VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

94.3%

MATERIAL AREA

4,299 S.F.

24 S.F.

0 S.F.

237 S.F. 

0.0%

0.5%

5.2%

WEST FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 5,780 S.F.

MATERIAL

EXISTING BRICK / CAST 
STONE VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

57.0%

MATERIAL AREA

3,255 S.F.

2,225 S.F.

0 S.F.

232 S.F. 

0.0%

39.0%

4.0%

CAST STONE 25% MAX 0.0%0 S.F.

CAST STONE 25% MAX 0.0%0 S.F.

CAST STONE 25% MAX 0.0%0 S.F.

NORTH FACADE EXT. MAT. CALCS - TOTAL AREA 2,201 S.F.

MATERIAL

EXISTING BRICK / CAST 
STONE VENEER

PERFORATED METAL 
PANEL ON ACM

% MAX % PROPOSED

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

MECHANICAL SCREEN

100% MAX / 30% MIN

50% MAX

79.5%

MATERIAL AREA

1,747 S.F.

367 S.F.

0 S.F.

83 S.F. 

0.0%

16.7%

3.8%

CAST STONE 25% MAX 0.0%0 S.F.
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1 GLASS AND ALUMINUM STOREFRONT/ CURTAINWALL

2 BRICK VENEER

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEY NOTES:
(TYPICAL THIS SHEET ONLY)

3 PREFINISHED METAL COPING

4 BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNAGE

6 ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

5 6" CONC. FILLED STL PIPE BOLLARD w/ PLASTIC COVER

7 GLASS & ALUMINUM OVERHEAD DOOR

8 INDICATES NEW REINF. CONC. FOOTING/ FOUNDATION WALL

9 DOOR & FRAME

10 FLUSH METAL PANEL MECHANICAL SCREEN

11 ENTRY ELEMENT SIGNAGE, SEE SP1.2

12 FORMED ACM COPING

13 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

14 WALL-MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE AS SCHEDULED

FIRST FLOOR
100'-0"
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SEE STRUCT
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CURTAINWALL KAWNEER 1600 SYSTEM 2, w/ ALTERNATING BUTT-
GLAZED CORNERS, CLEAR ANODIZED FINISH

CW-1

MECHANICAL SCREENMTL-1 LOUVERED MECHANICAL SCREEN 

ACM-1
ALUMINUM COMPOSITE 
PANEL SYSTEM (ACM)

APOLIC ACM RAINSCREEN; SILVERSMITH, MATTE 
FINISH w/ MAX. 1/2" DRY JOINT

EXTERIOR MATERIALS

MATERIAL FINISH

EXISTING CAST STONE & 
BURNISHED BLOCK

EXISTING CAST STONE AND BURNISHED BLOCK 
VENEER; STAINED TO MATCH "PEWTER  MICA"

CS-1

TAGPATTERN

IG-1 1" INSULATED GLAZING VITRO SOLARBAN 72 w/ STARPHIRE GLASS W/ LOW E-
COATING ON SECOND SURFACE
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NORTH ELEVATION -NEW WORK

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION -NEW WORK
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